

[3558]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 2451 OF 2026

Between:

1. V Ajay Pratap, S/o Late V. Anjaneyulu Naidu, aged 55 years, Occ; Business, D.No. 23-10-74 Royal Nagar, Near R.C. Road, Tirupati - 517501, A.P.
2. V. Vijay Dundi, S/o Late V. Anjaneyulu Naidu aged 55 years, Occ-Business, R/o. H.No. 203-2/3 Annamaiah Nagar, Near Bairagipatteda, Tirupati - 517501, A.P.

Petitioners

AND

1. Union Bank of India, S.V.U. Campus Branch, AB Buildings, S.V.U. Campus, Tirupati, Chittoor District, A.P. Rep. by its Authorised Officer.
2. M/s Sundaramoorthy Auto Care, Rep. by its Proprietor V. Sundara Moorthy, Opp Mahathi Stadium(Auditorium), Alipiri Road, Tirupati - 517501, Chittoor District
3. V. Sundara Moorthy, S/o V. Venkatachalam, H.No. 15-4-215, G M Uttaramada Veedhi, Near Govindarajulu Temple, Tirupati - 517501

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri. CH SRINIVASA RAJU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction, order or

writ, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the notice dated 17.12.2025, issued for conducting e-auction on 28.01.2026 under the provisions of the SARFAESI Act, seeking recovery of an amount of RS 81,84,386.70, while simultaneously claiming RS 98,92,129/- with simple interest @ 12 percent per annum in the recovery proceedings in O.A. No.262 of 2023 on the file of DRT-II, Hyderabad, without giving credit to the amounts already paid, namely RS 47,65,000/- and RS 32,00,000/- kept in fixed deposits together with accrued interest, despite the fact that the alleged outstanding liability would not exceed RS 19,27,129/-, as illegal, arbitrary, violative of law and unsustainable, and consequently set aside the said notice,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CH SRINIVASA RAJU Advocate for the Petitioner, Union of India (Central Government) for respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Union Bank of India, S.V.U. Campus Branch, AB Buildings, S.V.U. Campus, Tirupati, Chittoor District, A.P. Rep. by its Authorised Officer.
2. M/s Sundaramoorthy Auto Care, Rep. by its Proprietor V. Sundara Moorthy, Opp Mahathi Stadium(Auditorium), Alipiri Road, Tirupati - 517501, Chittoor District
3. V. Sundara Moorthy, S/o V. Venkatachalam, H.No. 15-4-215, G M Uttaramada Veedhi, Near Govindarajulu Temple, Tirupati - 517501

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be admitted on or before 27.02.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable by 27.02.2026.

List the matter on 27.02.2026.

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

1. Union Bank of India, S.V.U. Campus Branch, AB Buildings, S.V.U. Campus, Tirupati, Chittoor District, A.P. Rep. by its Authorised Officer.
2. M/s Sundaramoorthy Auto Care, Rep. by its Proprietor V. Sundara Moorthy, Opp Mahathi Stadium(Auditorium), Alipiri Road, Tirupati - 517501, Chittoor District
3. V. Sundara Moorthy, S/o V. Venkatachalam, H.No. 15-4-215, G M Uttaramada Veedhi, Near Govindarajulu Temple, Tirupati - 517501 (1-3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. CH SRINIVASA RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

&

GTKJ

DATED:30/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 27.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2451 of 2026

